CHAPTER 128.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend sections 1 and 2 of chapter 36 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to prevent minors from playing at billiards and on bowling alleys, and indulging in intoxicating drinks."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. [Section one of] chapter 36 of the gen-Sale of spiritu-eral laws of 1866, entitled "an act to prevent minors nors a misdefrom playing at billiards and on bowling alleys, and meanor. indulging in intoxicating liquors," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Any keeper of any saloon, shop, or place of any name whatsoever in this state. for the sale of strong, spirituous or malt liquors, to be drank on the premises, in any quantity less than one gallon, who shall vend, sell or in any way deal or traffic in, or the purpose of evading this chapter, give away any spirituous, ardent, intoxicating or malt liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever to or with a minor, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor; nor shall any person sell or in any way deal or traffic Liquor not to be in, or for the purpose of evading this chapter, give sold within a away any spirituous, ardent, intoxicating or malt liquors hospital. or drinks, in any quantity whatsoever, within one mile of the Wisconsin hospital for the insane; and any person who shall so sell or give away any such liquors or drinks, shall be deemed guilty of misdemeanor."

SECTION 2. Section two of said chapter is hereby Allowing mi-amended, so that the section shall read as follows: billiard table a "Any owner or owners or keeper of any billiard-table or tables in this state, who keeps such table for profit, and who shall in person or by his or their agent or employee, allow or permit any minor, for pay or otherwise, to play any game on such table, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

SECTION 3. Section four of said chapter is hereby Penalty. amended, by striking out the word "and," in the sixth line, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or," so that said section when amended will read as follows: "Any person or persons convicted of any of the foregoing misdemeanors, shall be punished for each and

misdemeanor.

every offense, by a fine not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars, and costs of suit, to be paid within twenty-four hours after the same has been imposed upon him or her, (during which time he or she shall remain in the custody of the proper officer.) or by imprisonment in the county jail of the proper county for the space of ninety days, unless he or she shall be discharged therefrom before the expiration of said time by the payment of the aforesaid fine and all costs and jail fees occasioned by his or her prosecution and imprisonment."

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1867.

CHAPTER 129.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 110 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the registration of marriages, births and deaths."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fees of register.

;

SECTION 1. Section 11 of chapter 110 of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 11. The said register, with the exceptions hereafter named, shall receive, provided he comply with the provisions of this chapter, for registering any marriage, birth or death the sum of ten cents. which shall be paid to him on his demand by the treasurer of the proper county, except for registering any marriage contracted or birth or death happening previously to the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, in which case he chall receive twenty-five cents, to be paid by the party; for examining every witness in which the testimony is reduced to writing and at length, twenty-five cents; for sending up the record on appeal, fifty cents; for granting a certified copy of the full record of any marriage, birth or death, fifty cents, which shall also be paid to him by the